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CHAPTER 410
SPECIAL MOBILE EQUIPMENT

761—410.1(321) General.
410.1(1) Special mobile equipment is defined in Iowa Code section 321.1.
410.1(2) Special mobile equipment is exempt from the titling and registration provisions of Iowa

Code sections 321.18 and 321.20. However, a certificate of title and registration may be obtained in
accordance with Iowa Code chapter 321 for a motor truck, trailer or semitrailer with special mobile
equipment permanently attached.

410.1(3) Questions regarding special mobile equipment may be directed by mail to the Vehicle and
Motor Carrier Services Bureau, Iowa Department of Transportation, P.O. Box 10382, Des Moines, Iowa
50306-0382; in person at 6310 SE Convenience Blvd., Ankeny, Iowa; by telephone at (515)237-3268;
or by email at omcs@iowadot.us.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code sections 321.1, 321.18 and 321.20.
[ARC 2887C, IAB 1/4/17, effective 2/8/17; ARC 5046C, IAB 6/3/20, effective 7/8/20]

761—410.2(321E) Special mobile equipment transported on a registered vehicle. The movement
of special mobile equipment or component parts of special mobile equipment transported on a vehicle
registered for the gross weight of the vehicle without load, as provided in Iowa Code section 321E.12,
is subject to the following:

410.2(1) A vehicle registered for its gross weight without load shall not be used to transport special
mobile equipment in a for-hire operation.

410.2(2) If the special mobile equipment is leased, the lease agreement or a certified copy of the
lease agreement shall be carried in the cab of the transporting vehicle.

410.2(3) All movements of special mobile equipment shall comply with the size and weight limits
in Iowa Code chapter 321 unless a permit to exceed these limits is obtained in accordance with Iowa
Code chapter 321E.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 321E.12.
[ARC 2887C, IAB 1/4/17, effective 2/8/17]

761—410.3(321E) Special mobile equipment transported on a registered vehicle. Rescinded IAB
5/31/00, effective 7/5/00.

[Filed 2/7/90, Notice 12/27/89—published 3/7/90, effective 4/11/90]
[Filed emergency 3/26/92—published 4/15/92, effective 4/29/92]
[Filed 4/8/93, Notice 3/3/93—published 4/28/93, effective 6/2/931]

[Filed 12/16/93, Notice 11/10/93—published 1/5/94, effective 2/9/94]
[Filed 5/10/00, Notice 4/5/00—published 5/31/00, effective 7/5/00]
[Filed 12/12/07, Notice 11/7/07—published 1/2/08, effective 2/6/08]

[Filed ARC 2887C (Notice ARC 2780C, IAB 10/26/16), IAB 1/4/17, effective 2/8/17]
[Filed ARC 5046C (Notice ARC 4939C, IAB 2/26/20), IAB 6/3/20, effective 7/8/20]

1 Effective date of 410.3(2), June 2, 1993, delayed 70 days by the Administrative Rules Review Committee at its meeting held
May 12, 1993; delay lifted by this Committee June 8, 1993, effective June 9, 1993.
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